

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/24/2020 8:03 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/4/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97681-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JOHN JACKSON, SR.,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY AND
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Teymur Askerov, WSBA No. 45391

WACDL AMICUS COMMITTEE
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1111
Seattle, WA 98104
(t) 206.623.1604
(f) 206.658.2401
tim@blacklawseattle.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808

Jessica Levin, WSBA No. 40837
Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Emily Beale, Rule 9 No. 9878011
Neeka Hodaie, Rule 9 No. 9878438

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 E. Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(t) 206.398.4025
(f) 206.398.4261
leeme@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. An Individualized Hearing Prior to Restraining a Criminal Defendant Is Necessary at Any Stage of the Criminal Process to Preserve the Defendant’s Right to Appear and Defend in Person. 3

 a. Courts Have Uniformly Recognized That Defendants Are Prejudiced When They Appear Shackled Before a Jury 4

 b. Empirical Literature Suggests That Judges Are Susceptible to the Same Biases as Juries 6

 c. Appearing Shackled Before a Judge May Result in Unfair Process and Unintended Consequences..... 10

 II. This Court Should Clarify That When a Defendant Has Been Shackled Absent an Individualized Determination, the State Must Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Error Was Harmless 14

 III. Videoconferencing Is Not an Adequate Alternative in All Cases Because It Creates Barriers to a Fair Process. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Washington
Const. art I, § 32
Const. art I, § 22.....2, 4
Federal
U.S. Const. amend. VI4, 18

Washington Cases

In re Pers. Restraint of Davis,
152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)8
State v. Clark,
143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....16
State v. Damon,
144 Wn.2d 686, 25 P.3d 418 (2001) *as amended* (July 6, 2001),
as modified on denial of reh'g, 33 P.3d 735 (2001)4, 16
State v. Elmore,
139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999).....16
State v. Finch,
137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) (plurality opinion).....5, 14, 16
State v. Gregory,
192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)6
State v. Hartzog,
96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981)2, 3, 5
State v. Hutchinson,
135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998)16, 17
State v. Jackson,
10 Wn. App. 2d 136, 447 P.3d 633 (2019).....14, 16, 17, 18

<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)	6
<i>In re Smith</i> , 117 Wn. App. 846, 73 P.3d 386 (2003), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>In re Domingo</i> , 155 Wn.2d 356, 119 P.3d 816 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Sweidan</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, __ P.3d ____, 2020 WL 1921551 (April 21, 2020) (published in part).....	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 18 Wash. 47, 50 P. 580 (1897).....	2, 3, 5

Federal Cases

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S. Ct. 1710, 123 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1993)	15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967)	14, 15
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622, 633, 125 S. Ct. 2007, 161 L. Ed. 2d 953 (2005)	15, 16
<i>Rhoden v. Rowland</i> , 10 F.3d 1457 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 888 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2018).....	19

Other State Cases

<i>People v. Best</i> , 19 N.Y. 3d 739, 955 N.Y.S.2d 860, 979 N.E. 2d 1187 (2012)	5, 13
<i>People v. Fierro</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 173, 3 Cal. Rptr. 2d 426, 821 P.2d 1302 (1991).....	13

Washington Court Rules

CrR 3.2.....	11
CrR 3.4.....	18

Other Authorities

Roy F. Baumeister et al., <i>Bad Is Stronger Than Good</i> , 5 Rev. Gen. Psychol. 323 (2001).....	10
Eric Bellone, <i>Private Attorney-Client Communications and the Effect of Videoconferencing in the Courtroom</i> , 8 J. Int. Com. L. & Tech. 24 (2013).....	19
Thomas Cohen & Brian Reaves, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts</i> (2007), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/prfdsc.pdf	12
Shai Danziger et al., <i>Extraneous Factors in Judicial Decisions</i> , 108 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. U.S. 6889 (2011).....	6
Stephanie H. Didwania, <i>The Immediate Consequences of Federal Pretrial Detention</i> , 22 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. (forthcoming 2020) ...	12, 13
Ingrid V. Eagly, <i>Remote Adjudication in Immigration</i> , 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. 933 (2015).....	19
Chris Guthrie et al., <i>Inside the Judicial Mind</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 777 (2001).....	7
Cynthia E. Jones, “Give us Free”: <i>Addressing Racial Disparities in Bail Determinations</i> , 16 N.Y.U. J. of Legis. & Pub. Pol’y. 919 (2013)	11
King County Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention, <i>Detention and Alternatives Scorecard</i> (2019), https://kingcounty.gov/ ~/media/courts/detention/documents/2019-12_-_KC_DAR_ Scorecard.ashx?la=en	11, 12
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>The Unconstitutional Use of Restraints in Removal Proceedings</i> , 67 Baylor L. Rev. 214 (2015).....	7, 8

Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Speechless: The Silencing of Criminal Defendants</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1449 (2005).....	19
Research Working Group, Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, <i>Preliminary Report on Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System</i> , 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 623 (2012).....	13
Safety and Justice Challenge, Spokane County 2016 Safety and Justice Challenge Fact Sheet (2016), http://www.safetyandjusticechallenge.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Spokane-County-Safety-Justice-Challenge-Fact-Sheet.pdf	12
Shari Seidman Diamond et al., <i>Efficiency and Cost: The Impact of Videoconferenced Hearings on Bail Decisions</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 869 (2010).....	19
Ram Subramanian, et al., Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Incarceration's Front Door: The Misuse of Jails in America</i> (2015), https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/incarcerations-front-door-report_02.pdf	11, 12
Amrisha Vaish, et al., <i>Not All Emotions Are Created Equal: The Negativity Bias in Social-Emotional Development</i> , 134 Psychol. Bull. 383 (2002)	9
Jacqueline Van Wormer, <i>Creating and Effecting Local Criminal Justice Reform</i> , presentation to Washington State Supreme Court for Minority and Justice Commission Symposium: Pre-Trial Justice: Reducing the Rate of Incarceration, 1:45:00-1:54:40 (May 25, 2016), https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2016051095	13
Andrew J. Wistrich, et al., <i>Can Judges Ignore Inadmissible Information? The Difficulty of Deliberately Disregarding</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1251 (2005).....	8
Andrew J. Wistrich, et al., <i>Heart versus Head: Do Judges Follow the Law or Follow Their Feelings?</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev 855 (2015)	9
Andrew J. Wistrich & Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, <i>Implicit Bias in Judicial Decision Making</i> , in <i>Enhancing Justice: Reducing Bias</i> (Sarah E. Redfield ed., 2017).....	7, 8, 9

Yakima County Pretrial Policy Team, Yakima County Pretrial System
Implementation Plan (November 2015), [http://www.
whatcomcounty.us/DocumentCenter/View/17896](http://www.whatcomcounty.us/DocumentCenter/View/17896).....11
